

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 11-35661, 11-35670 [consolidated cases]

---

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES, et al.  
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,  
Defendants – Appellees.

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,  
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,  
Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Montana  
Nos. 9:11-cv-00070-DVM; 9:11-cv-00071-DVM

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ELLEN J. DURKEE  
ANDREA E. GELATT  
DAVID C. SHILTON  
Attorneys  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 23795  
Washington, D.C. 20026  
202-514-5580

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
1. The Service’s Distinct Population Segment Policy .....	5
2. The Solicitor’s Opinion on the Meaning of “Significant Portion of its Range.” .....	5
B. Gray Wolf Recovery Planning and Delisting Efforts .....	7
C. The Challenges to the 2009 Rule .....	10
D. The Challenges to Section 1713. ....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
SECTION 1713 DOES NOT DIRECT AN OUTCOME IN PENDING LITIGATION WITHOUT CHANGING UNDERLYING LAW, AND THUS RAISES NO SEPARATION OF POWERS ISSUE .....	17
A. The Supreme Court Has Made Clear That Congress Has Broad Authority to Enact Statutes That May Alter the Results of Litigation Over Public Rights .....	19

B.	Following <i>Seattle Audubon</i> , This Court Has Consistently Found That Statutes Like Section 1713 Change Underlying Law By Changing the Scope of the Government’s Legal Duties, And Raise No Separation of Powers Problem . . . . .	24
C.	Congress Can Exempt an Agency Action From Existing Legislative Restrictions Without Amending or Repealing Statutes in Ways That Would Affect Cases Generally . . . . .	29
D.	Congress May Exempt An Agency Action From Existing Standards Without Providing New Standards . . . . .	32
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	38
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	39
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alabama–Tombigbee Rivers v. Kempthorne*,  
477 F.3d 1250 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Apache Survival Coalition v. United States*,  
21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 15,31,32

*Biodiversity Associates v. Cables*,  
357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Bowsher v. Synar*,  
478 U.S. 714 (1986) ..... 14

*Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck*,  
487 U.S. 735 (1988) ..... 14

*Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States*,  
482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 15,16,25,26,28,31,34,35

*Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala*,  
166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 25,27,31,36

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Hall*,  
565 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2008) ..... 9

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton*,  
258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*,  
2009 WL 8162144, \*4-5 (D. Mont. 2009) ..... 11

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Mont. 2010) ..... 2,11,40

*Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Or. 2005) ..... 8

*Ecology Center v. Castaneda*,  
426 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 36

*GDF Realty Invest. Ltd. v. Norton*,  
326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*Gibbs v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir.2000) ..... 17

*Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.*,  
989 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 14,17,25

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994) ..... 34

*Miller v. French*,  
530 U.S. 327 (2000) ..... 17

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 14

*Mount Graham Coalition v. Thomas*,  
89 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 26,30,31,32,35

*Mount Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan*,  
954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir.1992) ..... 26

*National Coal. to Save our Mall v. Norton*,  
269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 35

*National Wildlife Fed’n v. Norton*,  
386 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.Vt. 2005) ..... 8

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt*,  
 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*,  
 301 U.S. 1 (1937) ..... 24

*Northwest Ecosystems Alliance v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.*,  
 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 5

*Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.*,  
 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) ..... 15,19,20,22,30,33,36

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
 514 U.S. 211 (1995) ..... 30

*Rancho Viejo v. Norton*,  
 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society*,  
 503 U.S. 429 (1992) ..... 15,22-24,29,30-33

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar*,  
 638 F.3d 1163 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Robertson*,  
 914 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 23

*Sierra Club v. USFS*,  
 93 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 26

*Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole*,  
 870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 16,26,28,31

*The Clinton Bridge*,  
 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 454 (1870) ..... 15,20,34,36

*United States v. Klein*,  
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) ..... 14,20-22,29

*United States v. Padelford*,  
76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869) ..... 21

*United States v. Schooner Peggy*,  
5 U.S. 103 (1801) ..... 17

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 37

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
2010 WL 4814950 (D. Wyo. Nov. 18, 2010) ..... 10

**STATUTES:**

Abandoned and Captured Property Act,  
12 Stat. 820 (Mar. 12, 1863) ..... 21

Department of Defense and Full Year Continuing Appropriations Act of 2011  
P.L. 112-10 § 1713,125 Stat. 38 (April 15, 2011) ..... *passim*

Endangered Species Act  
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) ..... 2,3  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) ..... 2  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) ..... 3,6  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(16) ..... 3,5,28  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) ..... 3,6  
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) ..... 3,4,10  
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A) ..... 3,4  
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f) ..... 4  
16 U.S.C. § 1533(g) ..... 4,5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

**RULES and REGULATIONS:**

50 CFR 17.84(i) ..... 12

50 CFR 17.84(n) ..... 12

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 ..... 4

50 C.F.R. § 424.11(b) ..... 3

50 C.F.R. § 424.11(d) ..... 4

61 Fed. Reg. 4722 (1996) ..... 5

68 Fed. Reg. 15803 (2003) ..... 8

73 Fed. Reg. 10514 (2008) ..... 8

74 Fed. Reg. 15123 (2009) ..... 9,10,12

76 Fed. Reg. 25,590 (2011) ..... 12
